

No. 02-35587

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, in his official capacity
as United States Attorney General, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF OF AUTONOMY, INC., CASCADE AIDS PROJECT, GAY MEN'S
HEALTH CRISIS, THE SEATTLE AIDS SUPPORT GROUP, THE AIDS
PROJECT AT LAMBDA, AND PROJECT INFORM: On Behalf Of Their
Members or Supporters With Disabilities and Terminal Illnesses; AND Evan
Davis, Michael Stein, Hugh Gregory Gallagher, Camilla Lee, and Ram Dass
(hereafter "The AUTONOMY Disability Brief")

**AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

THANE W. TIENSON
LANDYE BENNETT &
BLUMSTEIN
3500 Wells Fargo Center
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 224-4100
Facsimile: (503) 224-4133

ANDREW I. BATAVIA
2845 Prairie Avenue
Miami Beach, FL 33140

RICHARD F. ZIEGLER
CURTIS K. TAO
JEFFREY H. JORDAN
KATHERINE E. JOHNSON
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Facsimile: (212) 225-3999

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AUTONOMY, Inc. *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. OREGON’S DEATH WITH DIGINITY ACT RECOGNIZES THAT TERMINALLY ILL INDIVIDUALS HAVE A STRONG INTEREST IN THE ABILITY TO HASTEN IMMINENT DEATH WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF THEIR PHYSICIANS	8
A. Competent Terminally Ill Adults Have A Strong Liberty Interest In The Right To End Their Suffering By Hastening Their Own Imminent Deaths.....	8
B. The Citizens of Oregon Have Sovereign Authority To Allow Assisted Dying For Terminally Ill Individuals And The Attorney General May Not Usurp This Authority By Administrative Fiat.....	9
1. The Public Interest Is Better Served By Continuing To Permit Physicians To Use Those Medications Necessary To Allow Their Patients With Terminal Illnesses To Exercise ThisLiberty Interest	11
2. Available Data Demonstrate That A Substantial Majority Of People With Disabilities Supports The Right Of Terminally Ill Individuals To Hasten Death With The Assistance Of Their Physicians.....	13

II.	THE OREGON ACT STRIKES THE APPROPRIATE BALANCE BETWEEN THE INTERESTS OF TERMINALLY ILL INDIVIDUALS AND THE LEGITIMATE INTERESTS OF THE STATE WITHOUT DENYING PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ANY RIGHTS OR PROTECTIONS UNDER FEDERAL LAW	15
A.	The Death With Dignity Act Is Narrowly Drawn So That Only Individuals With Terminal Illnesses May Avail Themselves Of Its Provisions.....	15
1.	There Is No Evidence That People With Disabilities Have Been Harmed In Any Way Under The Oregon Act.....	19
2.	The Oregon Act Is Consistent With The ADA And Federal Law	22
B.	When Weighed Against The Liberty Interests At Stake, Government Interests Are Minimal In Cases Of Physician Assisted Dying Under The Oregon Law	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101	6
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111-12181	5
Oregon Death With Dignity Act, Or. Rev. Stat. § § 127.800-127.995 (2001).....	1, 15-16,17
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	4
<u>Cruzan v. Director Missouri Dep’t of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	9
<u>Garger v. New Jersey</u> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976).....	23
<u>Ingraham v. Wright</u> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<u>In re Marriage of Carney</u> , 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)	5
<u>In re Quinlan</u> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	23
<u>Lee v. Oregon</u> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 927 (1997)	10
<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</u> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	8
<u>Oregon v. Ashcroft</u> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D.Or. 2002)	9
<u>Philadelphia Citizens in Action v. Schweiker</u> , 669 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1982).....	11
<u>Relf v. Weinberger</u> , 372 F.Supp. 1196 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	5
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2,8-10,15
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo</u> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Andrew I. Batavia, <u>The Ethics of PAS: Morally Relevant Relationships Between Personal Assistance Services and Physician-Assisted Suicide</u> , Archives of Physical Med. and Rehab. (2001), 12 Suppl. 2:S25-31	6
Andrew I. Batavia, <u>The Relevance of Data on Physicians and Disability on the Right to Assisted Suicide</u> , 6 Psych. Pub. Pol’y L. 552	13
Robert L. Burgdorf, Jr. & Marcia P. Burgdorf, <u>The Wicked Witch Is Almost Dead: Buck v. Bell and the Sterilization of Handicapped Persons</u> , 50 TEMP. L.Q. 995 (1977)	6
Pamela Fadem et al., <u>Attitudes of People With Disabilities Toward Death with Dignity/Physician Assisted Suicide Legislation: Broadening the Dialogue</u> (2001)	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mark Nagler, <u>Perspectives on Disability</u> (2d ed. 1993).....	22
Susan Okie, <u>“I Should Die the Way I Want To”: Oregon Doctors, Patients Defend Threatened Assisted Suicide Law</u> , Wash. Post, Jan. 1, 2002	21
David Orentlicher, <u>The Supreme Court and Terminal Sedation</u> , 24 Hastings Const. L.Q. 947 (1997)	19
Susan Stoddard Pflueger, <u>Independent Living: Emerging Issues in Rehabilitation</u> , (Dec. 1997) (unpublished report, on file with the Institute for Research Utilization).....	5
Dr. Timothy Quill, <u>Ashcroft’s Ruling Usurps States’ and Voters’ Rights</u> , Rochester Dem. Chron., Dec. 12, 2001	16,19
Stein, M. <u>From Crippled to Disabled: The Legal Empowerment of Americans With Disabilities</u> , 43 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 24 (1994)	5
Stein, M. <u>Mommy Has a Blue Wheelchair: Recognizing the Parental Rights of People With Disabilities</u> , 60 <i>Brooklyn L. Rev.</i> 1069 (1994).....	6
Kathryn Tucker, <u>The Death with Dignity Movement: Protecting Rights and Expanding Options after Glucksberg and Quill</u> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 923 (1998).....	18-19
<u>Implementing The Americans With Disabilities Act: Rights And Responsibilities Of All Americans</u> (Lawrence O. Gostin & Henry A. Beyer eds., 1993)	22
<u>The Americans With Disabilities Act: From Policy to Practice</u> (Jane West ed., 1991).....	22

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Implementing the Americans With Disabilities Act</u> (Jane West ed., 1996).....	22
Hastings Center Report, <u>Vitalism Revitalized: Vulnerable Populations, Prejudice, and Physician-Assisted Death</u>	17
<u>Fourth Annual Report on Oregon’s Death With Dignity Act</u> (Feb. 6, 2002)	19,20
<u>Three Years of Legalized Physician Assisted Suicide</u> (Feb. 2001).....	20-21
Hearings before the Oregon Senate Committee on Health Insurance and Bioethics on SB1141 (April 30, 1991) (Statement of Richard A. Wise, ACLU of Oregon).....	10
Mem. from Ashcroft to Hutchinson, published at 66 Fed. Reg. 56 (Nov. 9, 2001).....	2
Harris Poll Data from December 2001, http://www.harrisinteractive.com/harris_poll/index.asp?PID=278	14
http://www.AUTONOMY-NOW.org	3
